

FILED

APR 26 2012

CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 304710-III

DEBBIE ROTHWELL,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

NINE MILE FALLS SCHOOL DISTRICT; MICHAEL GREEN,
Respondents/Defendants.

Respondents' Brief

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
Michael E. McFarland, Jr., WSBA #23000
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201-0910
(509) 455-5200
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

FILED

APR 26 2012

CLERK OF COURT
COURT OF APPEALS
SPokane, Washington

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 304710-III

DEBBIE ROTHWELL,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

NINE MILE FALLS SCHOOL DISTRICT; MICHAEL GREEN,
Respondents/Defendants.

Respondents' Brief

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
Michael E. McFarland, Jr., WSBA #23000
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250
Spokane, WA 99201-0910
(509) 455-5200
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Scope of Review.	9
	B. The Act is to be liberally construed to provide injured workers with coverage.....	12
	C. Ms. Rothwell's PTSD is an "injury" under the Act.....	14
	D. Ms. Rothwell's PTSD was caused by her exposure to a single traumatic event.	19
	E. The other "events" Ms. Rothwell argues caused her PTSD do not change the determination she suffered an "injury" under the Act.	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Key</i> , 101 Wn.App. 629, 5 P.3d 16 (2000).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal v. Smith</i> , 171 Wn.2d 866, 259 P.3d 151 (2011).....	26
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	12, 17, 18, 25
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1296 (1987).....	17
<i>Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 45 Wn.App. 335, 725 P.2d 463 (1986).....	20
<i>Gold Seal Chinchillas v. State</i> , 69 Wn.2d 828, 420 P.2d 698 (1966).....	11
<i>Grimes v. Lakeside Indus.</i> , 78 Wn.App. 554, 897 P.2d 431 (1995).....	21
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	10
<i>Guile v. Ballard Comm. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn.App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	9
<i>Hilding v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 168, 298 P. 321 (1931).....	13
<i>In Re Adeline Thompson</i> , No. 904743 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals July 20, 1992)	27, 28

<i>In Re Daniel R. Heassler,</i> Nos. 892447, 892448 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals November 13, 1990)	28, 29
<i>In Re David T.D. Erickson,</i> No. 65990, 4 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals July 15, 1985)	27, 29
<i>In Re James V. Jacobs,</i> No. 48634 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals October 7, 1977)	26, 27
<i>In Re Laura Cooper,</i> No. 54585 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals February 9, 1981)	27, 29
<i>In Re Renford Gallier,</i> No. 893109 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals December 13, 1990)	27
<i>Keytronic Corp., Inc., v. Aetna Fire Underwriters Ins., Co.,</i> 124 Wn.2d 618, 881 P.2d 2001 (1995).....	9
<i>Kinney v. Cook,</i> 150 Wn.App. 187, 208 P.3d 1 (2009).....	9
<i>Lehtinen v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,</i> 63 Wn.2d 456, 387 P.2d 760 (1963)	16, 19
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.,</i> 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	9
<i>Olympia Fish Prod., Inc. v. Lloyd,</i> 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	10
<i>Pagnotta v. Beall Trailers,</i> 99 Wn.App.28, 991 P.2d 728 (2000).....	10
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce Co.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	10

<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 771, 206 P.3d 347 (2009).....	1, 16
<i>Sharpe v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir.1995)	29
<i>Tomlinson v. Puget Sound Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.App. 845, 166 P.3d 1276 (2007).....	12
<i>Young v. Dept. of Labor & Indust.</i> , 81 Wn.App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	20
STATUTES	
RCW 51.04.010	19
RCW 51.04.100	16
RCW 51.08.100	passim
RCW 51.08.142	14, 16, 17
RCW 51.32.010	14, 19
RCW 51.32.180	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Engrossed House Bill 1396 (1988).....	16, 17, 18
WAC 296-14-300.....	17, 18
WAC 296-14-300(1).....	14, 15, 16
WAC 296-14-300(2).....	15
Washington Industrial Insurance Act.....	passim
